

No. 15-60022

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MACY'S, INCORPORATED,

Petitioner Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent Cross-Petitioner.

Petition for Review of a Decision of the National Labor Relations Board

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER CROSS-RESPONDENT

Willis J. Goldsmith
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (212) 326-3649
Fax: (212) 755-7306
wgoldsmith@jonesday.com

Shay Dvoretzky
David Raimer
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 379-3939
Fax: (202) 626-1700
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Cross-
Respondent Macy's, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE UNIT SANCTIONED BY THE BOARD WAS CLEARLY NOT APPROPRIATE	3
A. The Board and the Union Cannot Justify the Board’s Decision to Approve a Unit of Cosmetics-and-Fragrances Sales Employees at a Single Macy’s Store	3
B. The Board’s Decision Will Have Significant Repercussions for the Retail Industry	16
II. THE OVERWHELMING-COMMUNITY-OF-INTEREST TEST VIOLATES THE NLRA	17
III. THE BOARD DEPARTED FROM PAST PRECEDENT WITHOUT A REASONED EXPLANATION IN ADOPTING THE OVERWHELMING-COMMUNITY-OF-INTEREST TEST AS THE RULE FOR ALL FUTURE UNIT DETERMINATIONS	22
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 491 F.2d 595 (5th Cir. 1974)	3
<i>Archer Daniels Midland Co.</i> , 333 N.L.R.B. 673 (2001)	24
<i>Balt. Sun Co. v. NLRB</i> , 257 F.3d 419 (4th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Big Y Foods, Inc.</i> , 238 N.L.R.B. 855 (1978)	6
<i>Big Y Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 651 F.2d 40 (1st Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18, 19, 26
<i>Cont'l Web Press, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 742 F.2d 1087 (7th Cir. 1984)	5, 10, 11
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. EPA</i> , 496 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 1974)	23
<i>DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. No. 175, 2011 NLRB LEXIS 803 (Dec. 30, 2011)	6, 22
<i>Electronic Data Sys. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 938 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Chi. v. Standard Bank & Trust</i> , 172 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Haag Drug Co.</i> , 169 N.L.R.B. 877 (1968)	5
<i>Hotel Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 328 N.L.R.B. 116 (1999)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>I. Magnin & Co.</i> , 119 N.L.R.B. 642 (1957)	9, 29
<i>Jewish Hospital Association</i> , 223 N.L.R.B. 614 (1976)	27
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers East, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Kushins & Papagallo Divisions of U.S. Shoe Retail, Inc.</i> , 199 N.L.R.B. 631 (1972)	29
<i>Laboratory Corp. of Am. Holdings</i> , 341 N.L.R.B. 1079 (2004)	13
<i>Laneco Construction Systems</i> , 339 N.L.R.B. 1048 (2003)	27
<i>Logidan, Inc.</i> , 332 N.L.R.B. 1246 (2000)	27
<i>Neiman Marcus Grp.</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. No. 11, 2011 NLRB LEXIS 709 (2014)	21
<i>Newton-Wellesley Hosp.</i> , 250 N.L.R.B. 409 (1980)	20, 21
<i>NLRB v. DMR Corp.</i> , 699 F.2d 788 (5th Cir. 1983)	3
<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1577 (4th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Pioneer Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 397 F.2d 573 (5th Cir. 1968)	11
<i>NLRB v. Purnell’s Pride, Inc.</i> , 609 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB. v. Superior Prot.</i> , 401 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2005)	24, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Odwalla, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. No. 132, 2014 NLRB LEXIS 587 (2011)	21
<i>Pettibone Corp. v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Rayonier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 380 F.2d 187 (5th Cir. 1967)	22
<i>Rental Uniform Serv., Inc.</i> , 330 N.L.R.B. 334 (1999)	26
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 256 N.L.R.B. 918 (1981)	25
<i>Sea Robin Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 127 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 1997)	1
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	11, 12
<i>Smith v. Scott</i> , 223 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center of Mobile</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. No. 83, 2011 NLRB LEXIS 489 (Aug. 26, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Power & Light Co. v. FCC</i> , 784 F.2d 1265 (5th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>United States v. Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973)	23, 30
<i>Woolworth Co.</i> , 119 N.L.R.B. 480 (1957)	9
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 159	1, 2, 18, 19
